Tripp Lite World Headquarters
1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA
(773) 869-1234, www.tripplite.com
User’s Manual
KVM CONSOLE EXTENDER
Model #: B013-000
NOTE: Follow these installation and operating procedures to ensure correct performance and to prevent
damage to this unit or to its connected devices.

Cables
l Although it is possible to use standard extender cables to link
computers with PS/2 type keyboard and mouse ports to the
B013-000 Local, for optimum signal integrity and to simplify the
layout, we strongly recommend that you use the high quality CS
Custom KVM Cable that is provided with this package.
l It is not possible to use standard extender cables to link computers
with AT type keyboard and mouse ports to the B013-000 Local.
For those computers, using CS Custom KVM Cables must be used.
l Category 5 STP cable is required to connect the local and remote
B013-000 units. Using cable of a lesser standard will result in
degrading the video signal.
2001-02-05
- 4 -
Components
The Local Unit (B013-000 Local)
Front View:
1. Operating Mode Selection Switch
Pressing this button cycles you through the operating mode
choices:
� Local - only the local console can control the system(s);
� Auto - both consoles can control the system(s)).
2. LEDs
The Local Unit has two LEDs to indicate the operating status of
the Local and Remote units (see p. 8, for details).
3. Mouse Port
The local PS/2 mouse plugs into this connector.
4. Keyboard Port
The local PS/2 keyboard plugs into this connector.
5. Monitor Port
The local monitor plugs into this connector.
1
2
3
6
4
5
7
C
O
N
S
O
L
E
R
E
M
O
T
E
I
 /
O
A
C
 9
V
2001-02-05
- 5 -
6. Remote I/O
The Category 5 twisted pair cable that connects to the Remote
Unit plugs into this connector.
7. Power Jack
The cable from the AC Power Adapter plugs into this jack.
The Local Unit (B013-000 Local)
Rear View
1. Monitor Port
The extension cable that connects to the computer’s VGA port
plugs into this connector.
2. Keyboard Port
The extension cable that connects to the computer’s Keyboard port
plugs into this connector.
3. Mouse Port
The extension cable that connects to the computer’s Mouse port
plugs into this connector.